factually supportable and directly attributable to the Disposal as set out below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors in

accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules for illustrative purposes only,

based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it

may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at 31 March 2020

or any future date, or the financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group for year

ended 31 March 2020 or for any future period.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Group for the year ended 31 March 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 21 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

As at 31 March 2020

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 20,718 (2) – – 20,716
Investment properties 84,900 (78,000) – – 6,900
Interests in associates 8,369 – – – 8,369
Deposits 3,389 – – – 3,389

117,376 (78,002) – – 39,374

Current assets
Inventories 3,462 – – – 3,462
Trade receivables 2,199 – – – 2,199
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 29,022 (169) – – 28,853
Lease receivables 881 – – – 881
Amount due from an associate 135 – – – 135
Amount due from the Subject Company – – – 236 236
Prepaid tax 102 (24) – – 78
Pledged deposits 1,630 – – – 1,630
Cash and cash equivalents 44,124 (127) – 72,281 116,278

81,555 (320) – 72,517 153,752

Current liabilities
Trade payables 18,587 – – – 18,587
Accrued charges, deposits received and other

payables 27,910 (433) – – 27,477
Contract liabilities 13,661 – – – 13,661
Amounts due to associates 219 – – – 219
Amounts due to the Remaining Group – (39,617) – 39,617 –

Amount due to the Subject Company – – 55 – 55
Bank borrowings 2,926 – – – 2,926
Lease liabilities 18,782 – – – 18,782
Provision for tax 513 – – – 513

82,598 (40,050) 55 39,617 82,220

Net current (liabilities)/assets (1,043) 39,730 (55) 32,900 71,532

Total assets less current liabilities 116,333 (38,272) (55) 32,900 110,906

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 51 – – – 51
Lease liabilities 5,251 – – – 5,251

5,302 – – – 5,302

Net assets 111,031 (38,272) (55) 32,900 105,604

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 22 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 6

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

Share capital 5,099 – – – 5,099
Reserves 105,752 (38,272) (55) 32,900 100,325

110,851 (38,272) (55) 32,900 105,424
Non-controlling interests 180 – – – 180

Total equity 111,031 (38,272) (55) 32,900 105,604

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 23 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 March 2020

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

Revenue 287,164 (1,237) – – – 285,927
Cost of sales (122,851) – – – – (122,851)

Gross profit 164,313 (1,237) – – – 163,076

Other income and gains 13,917 (12) – 180 – 14,085
Changes in fair value of investment

properties (3,923) 2,023 – – – (1,900)
Selling and distribution costs (132,661) – – – – (132,661)
Administrative expenses (83,031) 1,082 (55) (180) – (82,184)
Share of losses of associates (1,521) – – – – (1,521)
Loss on the Disposal – – – – (7,425) (7,425)
Loss on disposal of financial assets/

liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss (293) – – – – (293)

Loss from operations (43,199) 1,856 (55) – (7,425) (48,823)

Finance costs (1,673) – – – – (1,673)

Loss before income tax (44,872) 1,856 (55) – (7,425) (50,496)
Income tax expense (189) – – – – (189)

Loss for the year (45,061) 1,856 (55) – (7,425) (50,685)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements of overseas
subsidiary (309) – – – – (309)

Other comprehensive income
for the year (309) – – – – (309)

Total comprehensive income
for the year (45,370) 1,856 (55) – (7,425) (50,994)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 24 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 March 2020

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax (44,872) 1,856 (55) – (7,425) (50,496)
Adjustments for:
Interest income (1,764) – – – – (1,764)
Financial income on the net investment in

a sub-lease agreement (68) – – – – (68)
Impairment loss on amount due from a

fellow subsidiary – (55) 55 – – –

Changes in fair value of investment
properties 3,923 (2,023) – – – 1,900

Share of losses of associates 1,521 – – – – 1,521
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 29,097 (2) – – – 29,095
Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 369 – – – – 369
Impairment loss on property, plant and

equipment 21,772 – – – – 21,772
Loss on the Disposal – – – – 7,425 7,425
Impairment loss on interest in an associate 874 – – – – 874
Interest expenses 1,673 – – – – 1,673
Loss on disposal of financial assets/

liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss 293 – – – – 293

Operating profit before working capital
changes 12,818 (224) – – – 12,594

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 25 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

Operating profit before working capital
changes 12,818 (224) – – – 12,594

Decrease in inventories 254 – – – – 254
Decrease in trade receivables 3,512 – – – – 3,512
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 4,049 17 – – – 4,066
Decrease in trade payables (70,527) – – – – (70,527)
Decrease in accrued charges, deposits

received and other payables (4,253) (128) – – – (4,381)
Decrease in contract liabilities (20,148) – – – – (20,148)
Net proceeds of disposal of financial

assets/liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss 120,777 – – – – 120,777

Purchases of financial assets/liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss (107,606) – – – – (107,606)

Decrease in amounts due to associates (2,386) – – – – (2,386)

Cash used in operations (63,510) (335) – – – (63,845)
Income tax paid (548) – – – – (548)
Income tax refund 792 – – – – 792

Net cash used in operating activities (63,266) (335) – – – (63,601)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (1,852) 4 – – – (1,848)
Additions to investment properties (23) 23 – – – –

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
and equipment 38 – – – – 38

Net proceeds from the Disposal – – – – 69,523 69,523
Expenditure incurred for right-of-use

assets (26) – – – – (26)
Receipt from lease receivable 1,339 – – – – 1,339
Net change in balances with associates 221 – – – – 221
Dividend income 126 – – – – 126
Decrease in pledged deposits 20,959 – – – – 20,959
Decrease in time deposits with an original

maturity of more than three months 30,000 – – – – 30,000
Interest received 1,764 – – – – 1,764
Increase in amount due from a fellow

subsidiary – 55 – (55) – –

Net cash generated from investing
activities 52,546 82 – (55) 69,523 122,096

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 26 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (10,197) – – – – (10,197)
Settlement of lease liabilities (24,739) – – – – (24,739)
Repayments of bank borrowings (486) – – – – (486)
Interest paid (1,673) – – – – (1,673)
Advances from the Subject Company – – – 441 – 441
Decrease in amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – (2,561) – 2,561 – –

Advances from/(repayments to) the
Remaining Group – 2,947 – (2,947) – –

–

Net cash used in financing activities (37,095) 386 – 55 – (36,654)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (47,815) 133 – – 69,523 21,841

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 92,177 (260) – – – 91,917

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (238) – – – – (238)

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 44,124 (127) – – 69,523 113,520

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
March 2020, the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of
cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2020 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 March 2020, which is referred to in section 1 of Appendix I to this circular.

(2) These adjustments represent the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Subject Company to be disposed of as at
31 March 2020 assuming the Disposal was completed on 31 March 2020. The amounts have been extracted from